  Article no. 36
THE CIVIL ENGINEERING JOURNAL 4-2024
DOI 10.14311/CEJ.2024.04.0036   530
FINITE ELEMENT SIMULATION OF THE ULTRA HIGH-
PERFORMANCE CONCRETE REINFORCED NEGATIVE
MOMENT ZONE OF CONTINUOUS CONCRETE BOX GIRDER
AFTER SIMPLE SUPPORT
Kexin Zhang1, Dianyue Cao1, Xiaoqing Zhu1, Guanhua Zhang2,

were consistent with those of the box girder used in the test. The reinforcement ratio was 0.43%,
and the length of UHPC in the negative bending moment zone was 1.6 m. The specific numerical
simulation results are shown in Table 4.
Tab. 4 - Numerical simulation results of box girder with different pouring thicknesses of UHPC
Beam number
Pouring thickness
of UHPC (mm)
Cracking load
(kN)
Increase
ratio (%)
Ultimate load
(kN)
Increase
ratio (%)
FEM-60 60 87 — 341 —
FEM-80 80 94 8.0 351 2.9
FEM-100 100 96 10.3 360 5.6
The cracking load and ultimate load of the CCBGSS increased slightly with the rise of the
pouring thickness of UHPC. Taking the model beam with pouring thickness of 60mm as a reference,
when pouring thickness increased from 60mm to 80mm and 100mm, the cracking load increased by
8.0% and 10.3%, and the ultimate load increased by 2.9% and 5.6%, respectively.

those of the box girder used in the test. The pouring thickness of UHPC was 60 mm, the
reinforcement ratio was 0.43%. The results of the specific numerical simulation are shown in Table
5.
Tab. 5 - Numerical simulation results of box girder with different pouring thicknesses of UHPC
Beam number
Pouring length of
UHPC (m)
Cracking load
(kN)
Increase
ratio (%)
Ultimate load
(kN)
Increase
ratio (%)
FEM-1600 1600 87 — 341 —
FEM-1800 1800 96 10.3 352 3.2
FEM-2000 2000 103 18.3 363 6.5
From the above table, it can be seen that the cracking load and ultimate load of the CCBGSS
increased with the rise of pouring length of UHPC. Taking the model girder with a pouring length of
1.6 m as a reference, the cracking load was enhanced by 10.3% and 18.3% when the pouring length
was increased from 1.6 m to 1.8 m and 2.0 m, respectively, which was a larger enhancement of the